MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 27, 2011

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2012 to May 31, 2012

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 30, 2012

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2012

- 2. Legislative standards. Ensure that proposed legislation that establishes a new quasi-independent state entity:
 - A. Provides, if applicable, for staggered terms of office for members of the governing body, with terms not to exceed 5 years;
 - B. Requires that the governing body must be responsible for:
 - (1) Appointment, performance review and termination of the managing director;
 - (2) Establishing and ensuring compliance with organizational policies and procedures, including those required by section 12022; and
 - (3) Ensuring adherence to all requirements of this chapter:
 - C. Specifies qualifications required or desired of the managing director;
 - D. Provides conditions under which members of the governing body and the managing director may be removed from office and establishes the process for removal;
 - E. Identifies the joint standing committee of the Legislature with oversight over the entity and any matters that must be reviewed by that committee; and
 - F. Contains audit and reporting requirements.
- **Sec. A-2. Application.** Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12023, subsection 2, the report due pursuant to that subsection on February 1, 2014 must cover the 6-month period from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

PART B

Sec. B-1. Legislation. A joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over the subject matter of a quasi-independent state entity, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12021, subsection 5, may submit legislation to the First Regular Session of the 126th Legislature to add that entity to the list of reporting entities under Title 5, section 12021, subsection 6 or to amend the laws governing the quasi-independent state entity to be consistent with Title 5, chapter 379, subchapter 3.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 617 H.P. 1373 - L.D. 1855

An Act Regarding the Fund for a Healthy Maine's Prevention, Education and Treatment Activities Concerning Unhealthy Weight and Obesity

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1511, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 539, Pt. IIII, §3, is further amended to read:
- **6. Health promotion purposes.** Allocations are limited to the following health related prevention and health promotion purposes:
 - A. Smoking prevention, cessation and control activities, including, but not limited to, reducing smoking among the children of the State;
 - A-1. Prevention, education and treatment activities concerning unhealthy weight and obesity;
 - B. Prenatal and young children's care including home visits and support for parents of children from birth to 6 years of age;
 - C. Child care for children up to 15 years of age, including after-school care;
 - D. Health care for children and adults, maximizing to the extent possible federal matching funds;
 - E. Prescription drugs for adults who are elderly or disabled, maximizing to the extent possible federal matching funds;
 - F. Dental and oral health care to low-income persons who lack adequate dental coverage;
 - G. Substance abuse prevention and treatment; and
 - H. Comprehensive school health and nutrition programs, including school-based health centers.
- **Sec. 2. Review and report.** The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services in consultation with the Commissioner of Health and Human Services shall create a separate budget entry for prevention, education and treatment activities concerning unhealthy weight and obesity to be used in the state budget beginning in fiscal year 2014-15. The entry must include the funds being spent on prevention, education and treatment activities concerning unhealthy weight and obesity. By October 1, 2012,

the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services shall report on the progress under this section to the Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 618 H.P. 844 - L.D. 1138

An Act To Amend the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law and the Open Space Tax Law

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §573, sub-§6-A is enacted to read:
- 6-A. Residential structure. "Residential structure" means a building used for human habitation as a seasonal or year-round residence. It does not include structures that are ancillary to the residential structure, such as a garage or storage shed.
- **Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §574-B,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 434, §15, is further amended to read:

§574-B. Applicability

An owner of a parcel containing forest land may apply at the landowner's election by filing with the assessor the schedule provided for in section 579, except that this subchapter does not apply to any parcel containing less than 10 acres of forest land. For purposes of this subchapter, a parcel is deemed to include a unit of real estate, notwithstanding that it is divided by a road, way, railroad or pipeline, or by a municipal or county line. The election to apply requires the written consent of all owners of an interest in a parcel except for the State. For applications submitted on or after August 1, 2012, the size of the exclusion from classification under this subchapter for each structure located on the parcel and for each residential structure located on the parcel in shoreland areas is determined pursuant to section 574-C.

A parcel of land used primarily for growth of trees to be harvested for commercial use shall be is taxed according to this subchapter, provided that as long as the landowner complies with the following requirements:

- 1. Forest management and harvest plan. A forest management and harvest plan must be prepared for each parcel and updated every 10 years. The land-owner shall file a sworn statement with the municipal assessor for a parcel in a municipality or with the State Tax Assessor for a parcel in the unorganized territory that a forest management and harvest plan has been prepared for the parcel;
- **2.** Evidence of compliance with plan. The landowner must comply with the plan developed under subsection 1, and must submit, every 10 years to the municipal assessor in a municipality or the State Tax Assessor for parcels in the unorganized territory, a statement from a licensed professional forester that the landowner is managing the parcel according to schedules in the plan required under subsection 1; and
- **3.** Transfer of ownership. When land taxed under this subchapter is transferred to a new owner, within one year of the date of transfer, the new landowner must file with the municipal assessor or the State Tax Assessor for land in the unorganized territory one of the following:
 - A. A sworn statement indicating that a new forest management and harvest plan has been prepared; or
 - B. A statement from a licensed professional forester that the land is being managed in accordance with the plan prepared for the previous landowner.

The new landowner may not harvest or authorize the harvest of forest products for commercial use until a statement described in paragraph A or B is filed with the assessor. A person owning timber rights on land taxed under this subchapter may not harvest or authorize the harvest of forest products for commercial use until a statement described in paragraph A or B is filed with the assessor.

Parcels of land subject to section 573, subsection 3, paragraph B or C are exempt from the requirements under this section subsection.

For the purposes of this subsection, "transferred to a new owner" means the transfer of the controlling interest in the fee ownership of the land or the controlling interest in the timber rights on the land-; and

4. Attestation. Beginning August 1, 2012, when a landowner is required to provide to the assessor evidence that a forest management and harvest plan has been prepared for the parcel or updated pursuant to subsection 1, or when a landowner is required to provide evidence of compliance pursuant to subsection 2, the landowner must provide an attestation that the landowner's primary use for the forest land classified pursuant to this subchapter is to grow trees to be harvested for commercial use or that the forest land is land described in section 573, subsection 3, paragraphs